

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
OF WEST VIRGINIA

Appeal No. 19-0266

APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN ADVOCATES,

Petitioner;

v.

WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit
for Monongalia County, West Virginia
(Case No. 18-C-267)

OPENING BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

Evan D. Johns

(West Virginia State Bar No. 12590)

APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN ADVOCATES

Post Office Box 507

Lewisburg, West Virginia 24901

Telephone: (434) 529 - 6787

Facsimile: (304) 645 - 9008

E-Mail: ejohns@appalmad.org

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Statutory Framework	2
II. Facts and Proceedings Below	6
A. Appalachian’s Records Request	6
B. Circuit Court Proceedings	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. The circuit court erred by concluding that requested records were exempt from disclosure under Section 5B-2-1	12
A. It was improper for the circuit court to adjudicate the University’s exemption claim on the pleadings alone	13
1. Appalachian’s complaint stated a valid claim for relief under the Act	13
2. Dismissal under Rule 12(b)(6) was inappropriate because the University bore the burden of proving its statutory exemption claim	14
3. The circuit court reached beyond the allegations in Appalachian’s complaint	17
B. The circuit court lacked any evidentiary basis for finding that records described in Appalachian’s request were exempt from disclosure under Section 5B-2-1.	19
C. The unsworn allegations on which the circuit court based its decision are on their own terms insufficient to justify the decision below	21
II. The circuit court erred by concluding that Appalachian’s request imposed an undue burden on the University	26
A. The circuit court could not resolve the University’s undue burden claim on the pleadings alone	27
B. The circuit court’s undue burden finding lacked any evidentiary basis	28
C. Even the University’s unsworn allegations failed to establish an undue burden	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adkins v. Civil Service Commission</i> 160 W. Va. 720, 241 S.E.2d 428 (1977).....	17
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of America</i> 748 F. Supp. 2d 323 (D. Vt. 2010).....	15
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. Department of Commerce</i> 907 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Associated Press v. Canterbury</i> 224 W. Va. 708, 688 S.E.2d 317 (2009).....	5, 19
<i>AT & T Communications v. Public Service Commission</i> 188 W. Va. 250, 423 S.E.2d 859 (1992).....	4, 14, 19
<i>Barber v. Camden-Clark Memorial Hospital</i> 240 W. Va. 663, 815 S.E.2d 474 (2018).....	12
<i>Bey v. Department of Justice</i> 565 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2008).....	15, 20
<i>Billington v. Department of Justice</i> 301 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2004)	30
<i>Boggs v. Settle</i> 150 W. Va. 330, 145 S.E.2d 446 (1965).....	21
<i>Booth Newspapers v. Regents of University of Michigan</i> 286 N.W.2d 55 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979).....	14, 21, 26
<i>Broward Bulldog v. Department of Justice</i> No. 12-61735-CIV, 2014 WL 299205 (S.D. Fla. April 4, 2014).....	23
<i>Burke v. Wetzel County Commission</i> 240 W. Va. 709, 815 S.E.2d 520 (2018).....	13
<i>Camden-Clark Memorial Hospital v. Nguyen</i> 240 W. Va. 76, 807 S.E.2d 747 (2017).....	17
<i>Cantley v. Lincoln County Commission</i> 221 W. Va. 468, 655 S.E.2d 490 (2007).....	13
<i>Charleston Gazette v. Smithers</i> 232 W. Va. 449, 752 S.E.2d 603 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Department of Justice</i> 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23

<i>COMPTEL v. Federal Communications Commission</i> 945 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20, 29
<i>Daily Gazette v. West Virginia Development Office</i> 198 W. Va. 563, 482 S.E.2d 180 (1996).....	1, 14, 22
<i>Daily Gazette v. West Virginia Development Office</i> 206 W. Va. 51, 521 S.E.2d 543 (1999).....	3, 13
<i>Dunn v. Consolidation Coal</i> 180 W. Va. 681, 379 S.E.2d 485 (1989).....	12
<i>E.K. v. Department of Health</i> No. 16-0773, 2017 WL 5153221 (W. Va. November 7, 2017).....	15
<i>Ely v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> 781 F.2d 1487 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20, 22
<i>Evans v. Office of Personnel Management</i> 276 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2003).....	4, 15
<i>Farley v. Worley</i> 215 W. Va. 412, 599 S.E.2d 835 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flowers v. City of Morgantown</i> 166 W. Va. 92, 272 S.E.2d 663 (1980)	18
<i>Forshey v. Jackson</i> 222 W. Va. 743, 671 S.E.2d 748 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Green v. Unified Government of Wyandotte County</i> 397 P.3d 1211 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017).....	16
<i>Harwood v. McDonough</i> 799 N.E.2d 859 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003).....	14
<i>Hearst Corp. v. New York State Police</i> 966 N.Y.S.2d 557 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	16
<i>Hechler v. Casey</i> 175 W. Va. 434, 333 S.E.2d 799 (1985).....	4
<i>Highland Mining v. West Virginia University School of Medicine</i> 235 W. Va. 370, 774 S.E.2d 36 (2015).....	27, 30
<i>Hinton v. Department of Justice</i> 844 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Hites v. Waubonsee Community College</i> 117 N.E.3d 408 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018).....	28
<i>Hurlbert v. Matkovich</i> 233 W. Va. 583, 760 S.E.2d 152 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hutchison v. City of Huntington</i> 198 W. Va. 139, 479 S.E.2d 649 (1996).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Putnam County Board of Education</i> 221 W. Va. 170, 653 S.E.2d 632 (2007).....	18
<i>Jefferson v. Department of Justice</i> 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Kidd v. Mull</i> 215 W. Va. 151, 595 S.E.2d 308 (2004).....	25
<i>Killam Ranch Properties v. Webb County</i> 376 S.W.3d 146 (Tex. App. 2012)	16
<i>King v. Department of Justice</i> 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Linder v. Department of Defense</i> 133 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Long v. Bureau of Economic Analysis</i> 646 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1981).....	20, 29
<i>Mead Data Central v. United States</i> 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	29
<i>McComas v. Fayette County Board of Education</i> 197 W. Va. 188, 475 S.E.2d 280 (1996).....	26
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Mobil Oil v. Federal Trade Commission</i> 406 F. Supp. 305 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	21
<i>Moffat v. Department of Justice</i> 716 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Murphy v. Smallridge</i> 196 W. Va. 35, 468 S.E.2d 167 (1996).....	12
<i>Oglesby v. Department of the Army</i> 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	3, 21, 23
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Education</i> 292 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	30
<i>Queen v. West Virginia University Hospitals</i> 179 W. Va. 95, 365 S.E.2d 375 (1987).....	12
<i>Rebuild America v. Davis</i> 299 W. Va. 86, 726 S.E.2d 396 (2012).....	20, 21, 29

<i>Richards v. Mileski</i> 662 F.2d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Riffle v. C.J. Hughes Construction</i> 226 W. Va. 581, 703 S.E.2d 552 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Ruotolo v. Department of Justice</i> 53 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Sattler v. Bailey</i> 184 W. Va. 212, 400 S.E.2d 220 (1990).....	15
<i>Sattler v. Holliday</i> 173 W. Va. 471, 319 S.E.2d 50 (1984)	14
<i>Schrecker v. Department of Justice</i> 254 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Senate of Puerto Rico ex rel. Judiciary Committee v. Department of Justice</i> 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20, 22, 24
<i>Shaffer v. Division of Highways</i> 208 W. Va. 673, 542 S.E.2d 836 (2000).....	15, 28
<i>Solar Sources v. United States</i> 142 F.3d 1033, 1039 (7th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Southern Alliance for Clean Energy v. Department of Energy</i> 853 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012).....	22
<i>State ex rel. State Auto Property Insurance Companies v. Stucky</i> 239 W. Va. 729, 806 S.E.2d 160 (2017).....	4
<i>State ex rel. UMWA International Union v. Maynard</i> 176 W. Va. 131, 342 S.E.2d 96 (1985).....	26
<i>State v. Allman</i> 234 W. Va. 435, 765 S.E.2d 591 (2014).....	18
<i>State v. Bayer Corp.</i> 32 So.3d 496 (Miss. 2010)	17
<i>Swann v. Porterfield</i> No. 04-C-264, 2004 WL 5362590 (W. Va. Cir. March 31, 2004).....	16
<i>Television Wisconsin v. National Labor Relations Board</i> 410 F. Supp. 999 (D. Wis. 1976)	14
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	25
<i>Valencia-Lucena v. Coast Guard</i> 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4

<i>Vanderpool v. Hunt</i> 241 W. Va. 254, 823 S.E.2d 526 (2019)	12
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	1, 5, 15
<i>West Virginia Regional Jail & Correction Facility Authority v. Marcum</i> 239 W. Va. 109, 799 S.E.2d 540 (2017).....	4
<i>Williams v. Precision Coil</i> 194 W. Va. 52, 459 S.E.2d 329 (1995)	28

STATUTES

West Virginia Code § 5B-2-1.....	2, 17, 22, 25
West Virginia Code § 6-9A-6.....	9
West Virginia Code § 29B-1-1	1, 2
West Virginia Code § 29B-1-2	3
West Virginia Code § 29B-1-3.....	3, 13
West Virginia Code § 29B-1-4.....	<i>passim</i>
West Virginia Code § 29B-1-5	1, 3, 5, 19, 27
West Virginia Code § 29B-1-7	1, 5
West Virginia Code § 55-2-12.....	9

RULES

West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.....	11
West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 21.....	12
West Virginia Rule of Civil Procedure 12.....	<i>passim</i>
West Virginia Rule of Civil Procedure 56	17, 18, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

House Report No. 93-876, 93rd Congress 2d Session 6 1974 WL 11625 (1974).....	28
